- Capex 47.3 49.4 51.1 52.9 54.7 56.6 58.6 75.7 94.1 113.5 134.3 138.9 141.7

Capex in % of Sales 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 5.0 % 6.0 % 7.0 % 8.0 % 8.0 % 8.0 %

- Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

200.9 198.2 208.6 220.1 227.7 235.6 243.8 237.2 229.7 221.5 212.4 219.8 229.0 234

PV of FCF 193.3 176.4 171.9 167.8 160.7 153.9 147.4 132.7 119.0 106.2 94.2 90.3 87.0 1,468

share of PVs 16.57 % 38.53 % 44.90 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2037e 1,801

   Terminal Value 1,468

Debt ratio 35.00 %  Financial Strength 1.30  Financial liabilities 1,054

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 120

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.50  Minority interest 4

  Others 1.50  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 121 No. of shares (m) 53.8

WACC 8.05 %  Beta 1.34  Equity Value 2,213 Value per share (EUR) 41.10

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.62 9.0 % 31.02 31.65 32.31 33.03 33.79 34.62 35.51 1.62 9.0 % 29.46 30.65 31.84 33.03 34.22 35.41 36.60

1.48 8.5 % 34.31 35.07 35.88 36.76 37.70 38.72 39.83 1.48 8.5 % 32.91 34.19 35.48 36.76 38.04 39.32 40.60

1.41 8.3 % 36.13 36.97 37.87 38.84 39.89 41.03 42.28 1.41 8.3 % 34.84 36.18 37.51 38.84 40.17 41.51 42.84

1.34 8.0 % 38.09 39.01 40.01 41.10 42.27 43.55 44.95 1.34 8.0 % 36.93 38.32 39.71 41.10 42.48 43.87 45.26

1.27 7.8 % 40.19 41.22 42.33 43.54 44.86 46.30 47.89 1.27 7.8 % 39.20 40.65 42.09 43.54 44.99 46.44 47.89

1.20 7.5 % 42.46 43.60 44.85 46.21 47.69 49.33 51.13 1.20 7.5 % 41.67 43.18 44.69 46.21 47.72 49.23 50.75

1.06 7.0 % 47.58 49.01 50.59 52.32 54.23 56.35 58.72 1.06 7.0 % 47.33 48.99 50.66 52.32 53.99 55.65 57.32

 …

Dermapharm Holding

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 10 .06 .2025  24

RESEARCH

 Company & Products

Business overview

Dermapharm Holding is a German company overseeing subsidiaries involved in the

development, production, and sale of healthcare products. Its roots go back to

Dermapharm AG which was founded in 1991. The company specializes in the

manufacturing and selling of branded OTC and prescription generic pharmaceuticals

across various therapeutic areas. With five development centres and high-capacity

production facilities in Germany, Austria and France, Dermapharm produces 90% of its

branded pharmaceuticals in-house, focusing on patent-free originator products and

[…]

- Capex 47.3 49.4 51.1 52.9 54.7 56.6 58.6 75.7 94.1 113.5 134.3 138.9 141.7

Capex in % of Sales 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 4.0 % 5.0 % 6.0 % 7.0 % 8.0 % 8.0 % 8.0 %

- Other 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Free Cash Flow (WACC
Model)

200.9 198.2 208.6 220.1 227.7 235.6 243.8 237.2 229.7 221.5 212.4 219.8 229.0 234

PV of FCF 193.3 176.4 171.9 167.8 160.7 153.9 147.4 132.7 119.0 106.2 94.2 90.3 87.0 1,468

share of PVs 16.57 % 38.53 % 44.90 %

Model parameter   Valuation (m)

Derivation of WACC:  Derivation of Beta:  Present values 2037e 1,801

   Terminal Value 1,468

Debt ratio 35.00 %  Financial Strength 1.30  Financial liabilities 1,054

Cost of debt (after tax) 4.2 %  Liquidity (share) 1.20  Pension liabilities 120

Market return 8.25 %  Cyclicality 1.20  Hybrid capital 0

Risk free rate 2.75 %  Transparency 1.50  Minority interest 4

  Others 1.50  Market val. of investments 0

   Liquidity 121 No. of shares (m) 53.8

WACC 8.05 %  Beta 1.34  Equity Value 2,213 Value per share (EUR) 41.10

Sensitivity Value per Share (EUR)

 Terminal Growth   Delta EBIT-margin

Beta WACC 1.25 % 1.50 % 1.75 % 2.00 % 2.25 % 2.50 % 2.75 % Beta WACC -1.5 pp -1.0 pp -0.5 pp +0.0 pp +0.5 pp +1.0 pp +1.5 pp

1.62 9.0 % 31.02 31.65 32.31 33.03 33.79 34.62 35.51 1.62 9.0 % 29.46 30.65 31.84 33.03 34.22 35.41 36.60

1.48 8.5 % 34.31 35.07 35.88 36.76 37.70 38.72 39.83 1.48 8.5 % 32.91 34.19 35.48 36.76 38.04 39.32 40.60

1.41 8.3 % 36.13 36.97 37.87 38.84 39.89 41.03 42.28 1.41 8.3 % 34.84 36.18 37.51 38.84 40.17 41.51 42.84

1.34 8.0 % 38.09 39.01 40.01 41.10 42.27 43.55 44.95 1.34 8.0 % 36.93 38.32 39.71 41.10 42.48 43.87 45.26

1.27 7.8 % 40.19 41.22 42.33 43.54 44.86 46.30 47.89 1.27 7.8 % 39.20 40.65 42.09 43.54 44.99 46.44 47.89

1.20 7.5 % 42.46 43.60 44.85 46.21 47.69 49.33 51.13 1.20 7.5 % 41.67 43.18 44.69 46.21 47.72 49.23 50.75

1.06 7.0 % 47.58 49.01 50.59 52.32 54.23 56.35 58.72 1.06 7.0 % 47.33 48.99 50.66 52.32 53.99 55.65 57.32

 …

Dermapharm Holding

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 10 .06 .2025  39

RESEARCH

Valuation

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

   Price / Book 7.8 x 5.2 x 4.2 x 3.2 x 3.0 x 2.6 x 2.4 x

Book value per share ex intangibles -1.16 -0.83 -10.85 -8.99 -8.19 -7.18 -6.07

EV / Sales 4.7 x 3.2 x 3.0 x 2.5 x 2.5 x 2.3 x 2.1 x

EV / EBITDA 12.6 x 9.5 x 11.7 x 9.7 x 9.1 x 8.1 x 7.4 x

EV / EBIT 15.0 x 13.5 x 18.5 x 13.7 x 12.8 x 11.4 x 10.2 x

EV / EBIT adj.* 15.0 x 13.5 x 18.5 x 13.7 x 12.8 x 11.4 x 10.2 x

P / FCF 20.5 x 11.1 x 12.6 x 11.7 x 11.8 x 11.7 x 10.9 x

P / E 17.4 x 18.6 x 39.6 x 17.3 x 17.2 x 15.2 x 13.8 x

P / E adj.* 17.4 x 18.6 x 39.6 x 17.3 x 17.2 x 15.2 x 13.8 x

Dividend Yield 3.0 % 2.0 % 2.1 % 2.5 % 2.6 % 3.0 % 3.3 %

FCF Potential Yield (on market EV) 6.0 % 8.0 % 7.2 % 8.4 % 8.9 % 9.8 % 10.7 %

*Adjustments made for: -

Dermapharm Holding

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 10 .06 .2025  40

RESEARCH

Consolidated profit & loss

In EUR m 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

   Sales 942.9 1,024.8 1,135.4 1,180.8 1,181.9 1,234.0 1,276.9

Change Sales yoy 18.8 % 8.7 % 10.8 % 4.0 % 0.1 % 4.4 % 3.5 %

   Increase / decrease in inventory -5.3 -6.0 3.8 6.5 6.5 6.5 6.5

Own work capitalised 16.7 15.5 15.0 13.9 13.9 13.9 13.9

Total Sales 954.3 1,034.3 1,154.1 1,201.2 1,202.3 1,254.4 1,297.3

Material expenses 333.6 373.5 434.9 434.1 430.0 444.4 456.2

Gross profit 620.7 660.8 719.2 767.1 772.3 810.0 841.1

Gross profit margin 65.8 % 64.5 % 63.3 % 65.0 % 65.3 % 65.6 % 65.9 %

   Personnel expenses 164.7 184.1 264.5 279.8 277.2 286.5 294.0

Other operating income 27.2 20.1 43.5 30.6 30.6 30.6 30.6

Other operating expenses 129.1 152.0 210.7 210.5 203.6 209.4 214.1

Unfrequent items 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBITDA adj. 354.1 372.1 317.4 314.0 329.1 351.7 370.6

Margin 37.6 % 36.3 % 28.0 % 26.6 % 27.8 % 28.5 % 29.0 %

   Depreciation of fixed assets 55.6 101.2 104.6 90.5 94.6 98.7 102.2

EBITA 298.5 243.7 182.9 216.9 227.6 246.0 261.4

Amortisation of intangible assets 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Goodwill amortisation 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBIT 298.5 243.7 182.9 216.9 227.6 246.0 261.4

Margin 31.7 % 23.8 % 16.1 % 18.4 % 19.3 % 19.9 % 20.5 %

EBIT adj. 298.5 243.7 182.9 216.9 227.6 246.0 261.4

   Interest income 4.2 0.7 3.2 16.9 5.0 5.0 5.0

Interest expenses 10.0 14.5 73.0 63.4 55.0 50.0 45.0

Other financial income (loss) 0.3 -13.5 -7.2 1.5 0.0 0.0 0.0

EBT 293.0 216.3 106.0 172.0 177.6 201.0 221.4

Margin 31.1 % 21.1 % 9.3 % 14.6 % 15.0 % 16.3 % 17.3 %

   Total taxes 84.1 83.7 45.5 60.3 62.2 70.4 77.5

Net income from continuing operations 208.9 132.6 60.5 111.7 115.4 130.7 143.9

Income from discontinued operations (net of tax) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net income before minorities 223.4 149.5 56.3 111.0 115.4 130.7 143.9

Minority interest 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Net income 223.4 149.5 56.3 111.0 115.4 130.7 143.9

Margin 23.7 % 14.6 % 5.0 % 9.4 % 9.8 % 10.6 % 11.3 %

   Number of shares, average 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8

EPS 4.15 2.78 1.05 2.06 2.14 2.43 2.67

EPS adj. 4.15 2.78 1.05 2.06 2.14 2.43 2.67

*Adjustments made for:

Guidance: Sales EUR 1.16bn - 1.2bn; adj. EBITDA EUR 322-332m

Financial Ratios

 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

   Total Operating Costs / Sales 63.7 % 67.3 % 76.3 % 75.7 % 74.5 % 73.7 % 73.1 %

Operating Leverage -3.3 x -2.1 x -2.3 x 4.7 x 51.9 x 1.8 x 1.8 x

EBITDA / Interest expenses 35.3 x 23.7 x 3.9 x 4.8 x 5.9 x 6.9 x 8.1 x

Tax rate (EBT) 28.7 % 38.7 % 42.9 % 35.0 % 35.0 % 35.0 % 35.0 %

Dividend Payout Ratio 55.9 % 42.6 % 78.3 % 43.4 % 44.8 % 44.9 % 44.9 %

Sales per Employee n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

Sales, EBITDA
in EUR m

Source: Warburg Research

Operating Performance
in %

Source: Warburg Research

Performance per Share

Source: Warburg Research

Dermapharm Holding

FU L L  NO T E  Publ ished 10 .06 .2025  41

RESEARCH

Consolidated balance sheet

In EUR m 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e

   Assets

   Goodwill and other intangible assets 559.6 576.4 1,123.4 1,088.7 1,112.3 1,137.0 1,162.6

thereof other intangible assets 294.8 305.0 544.9 512.3 536.0 560.6 586.2

thereof Goodwill 264.7 271.3 578.5 576.4 576.4 576.4 576.4

Property, plant and equipment 222.3 225.7 330.8 315.0 244.1 170.1 93.5

Financial assets 54.2 35.4 23.6 20.7 20.7 20.7 20.7

Other long-term assets 51.7 41.5 52.4 62.1 62.1 62.1 62.1

Fixed assets 887.7 878.9 1,530.2 1,486.5 1,439.2 1,389.9 1,338.8

Inventories 243.6 255.7 320.8 343.4 337.7 352.6 364.8

Accounts receivable 72.5 96.7 90.9 100.9 101.0 101.4 105.0

Liquid assets 161.4 151.0 158.7 121.3 141.3 158.5 182.4

Other short-term assets 41.7 30.5 60.1 27.9 27.9 27.9 27.9

Current assets 519.2 533.9 630.5 593.5 607.9 640.4 680.1

Total Assets 1,407.0 1,412.8 2,160.7 2,080.0 2,047.1 2,030.3 2,018.9

   Liabilities and shareholders' equity

   Subscribed capital 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8 53.8

Capital reserve 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8 100.8

Retained earnings 338.0 355.4 367.2 433.2 500.2 579.1 664.4

Other equity components 4.7 21.6 17.4 16.6 16.6 16.6 16.6

Shareholders' equity 497.3 531.6 539.2 604.4 671.4 750.4 835.6

Minority interest 2.5 0.9 5.8 3.9 3.9 3.9 3.9

Total equity 499.8 532.5 545.0 608.3 675.3 754.2 839.5

Provisions 232.4 261.1 338.7 313.6 313.6 313.6 313.6